Duplicates/Conflicts with/Companion to/Relates to:
 
 
Duplicates/Relates to Appropriation in the General Appropriation Act:
 
 
SECTION III:  NARRATIVE
 
 
BILL SUMMARY

House Bill 248 (HB248) authorizes the issuance of General Obligation Bonds (GOBs) totaling 
approximately two hundred eighty million dollars ($280,000,000). The bill proposes bond issuances 
during the 2026 General Election and includes funding for capital expenditures for senior citizen 
facilities statewide in the amount of thirty million dollars ($30,000,000); for academics, public schools, 
Tribal and public library resource acquisitions statewide in an amount not to exceed twenty million 
dollars ($20,000,000); and for higher education, special schools, and Tribal colleges and universities' 
capital improvements in an amount not to exceed two hundred thirty million dollars ($230,000,000).

The bill provides the legal framework for the State Board of Finance (SBOF) to issue, sell, and 
administer the bonds and establishes the associated property tax levy to repay principal, interest, and 
issuance costs. HB248 also includes provisions related to bond terms, election procedures, reversion of

[...]

(NMEMNRD), and the New Mexico Legislative Finance Committee (NMLFC) held capital outlay 
hearings throughout the state in 2025. During these hearings, higher education institutions (HEIs) 
presented a total of 53 capital outlay funding requests totaling one billion fifty-eight million one hundred 
ninety-two thousand six hundred sixty-seven dollars ($1,058,192,667) in capital needs statewide. After 
the hearings, each of the requests was reviewed and scored by each committee member using the 
Department Capital Funding Request and Management System (CFRMS). The CFRMS system is used 
by the Department to develop the statewide higher education funding recommendation. Thirty-one (31) 
projects were recommended in the NMHED capital recommendation at a total of two hundred ninety-
eight million, one hundred and twenty-four thousand four hundred and twenty-five dollars 
($298,124,425). At the time of this analysis, NMHED could not verify what specific appropriations from 
its recommendation are included in HB248. 

Also of note, at the time of this analysis, the bill does not include the specific amount allocated to HEI 
academic libraries.

[...]

Across the four most recent general obligation bond cycles between 2018 and 2025, HEIs submitted an 
average of approximately 61 capital requests totaling six hundred seventy point three million dollars 
($670,300,000), of which CPD recommended approximately 36 projects totaling two hundred forty 
million seven hundred thousand dollars ($240,700,000), representing approximately thirty-five point nine 
percent (35.9%) of requested projects funded annually on average.

A similar pattern exists in non–general obligation bond years during the same time frame, where 
institutions submitted an average of approximately 63 capital requests totaling three hundred seventy-
four million dollars ($374,000,000), of which CPD recommended approximately 38 projects totaling 
ninety-four million ($94,000,000), representing approximately twenty-five point one percent (25.1%) of 
requested projects funded annually on average.

ADMINISTRATIVE IMPLICATIONS

N/A

CONFLICT, DUPLICATION, COMPANIONSHIP, RELATIONSHIP

HB248 relates to capital appropriations included in the General Appropriation Act (House Bill 2 /